

## FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, May 31 - Thu, Jun 6

### PART ONE

*The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.*

**GINGERICH, DAVID A**  
USTA on 5/31/2019

**MACON, MO** **YOB 1982**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF  
6/4/2019

#### USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

**Status as of 6/4/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.**

### PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

*The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.*

*Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.*

**ALEXANDER, TRAVIS M**  
PcD on 4/22/2019

**DETROIT, MI** **YOB 1979**  
FINED: \$1,000  
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

#### POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Sample #333927 collected from the horse A Bettor Beach after race #9 on 4/22/19 was found to contain flumethasone. This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. Mr. Alexander is fined \$1000.00 and there is a loss of the purse (\$6000.00). Mr. Alexander has waived his right split sample, hearing and/or an appeal.

**BEACHY, HENRY E**  
Nfld on 4/24/2019

**WOOSTER, OH** **YOB 1959**  
FINED: \$750

#### POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #851332 collected at Northfield Park on 4/24/19 from the horse Go Go George was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 31+-3 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 6/11/19 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

**BUFFINGTON, ROXANNA L**  
PHL on 5/31/2019

**GRATZ, PA** **YOB 1956**  
FINED: \$50  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
6/11/2019

#### FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58- 183.260 183267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (commencing June 11, 2019). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

**CARTER, STEVEN M**  
Nfld on 4/17/2019

**LONDONDERRY, OH**

**YOB 1966**

FINED: \$1,000  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/2/2019 THRU 6/16/2019  
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE  
REDISTRIBUTION  
*APPEALED - 6/1/2019*

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine sample #851261 collected at Northfield Park on 4/17/19 from the horse Count's Chip was found to contain Dextrophan (a major metabolite of Dextromethorphan, a cough suppressant). Additionally, blood sample #851261 was found to contain Naproxen, a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID). All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$3,500.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(10),(13),(15),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 Mr. Carter is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 6/8/19 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

***Status as of 6/1/2019 - Appeal***

**COLLAZO, LUIS E**  
Fhld on 5/3/2019

**EASTON, PA**

**YOB 1967**

FINED: \$500  
FULL - 15 DAYS, 8/30/2019 THRU 9/13/2019

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Luis Collazo was the programmed trainer of the horse "I C Brandonscowgirl" which raced in the 2nd race on May 3, 2019 at Freehold Raceway. Following this race, the horse "I C Brandonscowgirl" was required to submit blood samples for analysis. A report from Truesdail laboratories of the sample taken from "I C Brandonscowgirl" disclosed the presence of flunixin above the allowable limits. Consistent with N.J.A.C. 13:71-23.7, the horse "I C Brandonscowgirl" is hereby disqualified from sharing in all purse monies earned in the 2nd race on May 3, 2019 at Freehold Raceway. As a result, Mr. Collazo is hereby fined the sum of five-hundred (\$500.00) dollars and issued a fifteen (15) day full suspension of his New Jersey Racing Commission license. Said suspension shall begin on August 30, 2019 and run through September 13, 2019 inclusive. During the period of suspension Mr. Collazo is denied access to all grounds that are under the jurisdiction of the New Jersey Racing Commission. Mr. Col

**COTTONGIM, DANNIE A**

**SOMERSET, KY**

**YOB 1958**

**HoP** on 10/29/2016

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF  
6/1/2019

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

71 IAC 5-1-1 Mr. Cottongim failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Indiana by failing to submit fingerprints.

***Status as of 6/1/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed fingerprint requirements, Mr. Cottongim is hereby restored to good standing and eligible to apply for a license in the state of Indiana.***

**CRAFT, MARVIN R**

**Nfld** on 4/22/2019

**JACKSON, MI**

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/4/2019 THRU 7/3/2019

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

**APPEALED - 6/3/2019**

**YOB 1957**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Urine sample #851289 collected at Northfield Park on 4/22/19 from the horse Ogradys First Man was found to contain Levamisole. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$6,250.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(10),(13),(15),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 Mr. Craft is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horse that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 6/10/19 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the commission.

***Status as of 6/3/2019 - Appeal***

**GINTER, DAVID D**

**Aces** on 5/11/2019

**MINERAL POINT, WI**

FINED: \$100

**YOB 1964**

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Trainer David Ginter who was the trainer of record of the horse BEKKUMS ROYAL DUTY who competed in a qualifying race at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino on May 11, 2019. Being subject to post race testing according to MRC protocols resulting in sample #E286850. Said test was submitted to Industrial Labs. Official test results showing a positive result for the medication ALTRENOGEST at a level of 77 pg/ml (ARCI Class 4, Penalty C ) Trainer Ginter waived his right to a formal hearing Trainer Ginter waived his right to a split sample Trainer Ginter is hereby fined the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority MRC Rule 7877.0170 Subpart 2 C - Trainer Responsibility MRC Rule 7890.0110 Subpart 1 - Medications and Practices Prohibited MRC Rule 7890.0130 - Findings of a chemist

**IRVINE, BRAD D**

**Nfld** on 4/10/2019

**MOUNTAINTOP, PA**

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF  
6/3/2019

**YOB 1971**

**UNPAID OBLIGATION**

Mr. Irvine is hereby suspended until he returns the purse money (\$3,750.00) per ruling NFLD-2019-074 to Northfield Park. This ruling is referred to the commission for further action. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(13) 18-99 Mr. Irvine is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

***Status as of 6/3/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Irvine has returned the purse money per ruling NFLD-2019-074 and will be restored to good standing on 6/3/19. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(13) 18-99***

**JONES, DANIEL T**  
Mea on 1/2/2019

**HILLIARD, OH** **YOB 1963**  
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF  
6/5/2019

**OTHER**

PA Code Title 58-183.255(16). Mr. Jones is hereby issued an indefinite suspension in Pennsylvania as of February 25, 2019 until such time he meets with the Commission Investigators regarding questions on his license application. During the term of suspension, Mr. Jones is banned from all racing activities otherwise permitted if properly licensed by the Commission. Mr. Jones has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

***Status as of 6/5/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 58-183.269. Having met with Commission Investigators regarding questions on his license application, Mr. Jones is hereby restored and eligible to participate in Pennsylvania as of June 5, 2019.***

**LAKE, ANGUS D**  
Haw on 4/11/2011

**ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1969**

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING**

THE ANGUS D LAKE EXCLUSION (STEWARDS RULING #112048) IS HEREBY LIFTED AS ALL CHARGES PERTAINING TO AN INCIDENT ON THE BALMORAL PARK BACKSTRETCH ON APRIL 11, 2011 HAVE BEEN RESOLVED.

**MUSCARA, MARK V**  
PHL on 5/31/2019

**NEWTOWN, PA** **YOB 1961**  
FINED: \$50  
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
6/11/2018

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58- 183.260 183267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (commencing June 11, 2019). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

**OFFUTT, JOSEPH M**

**WOODSBORO, MD** **YOB 1953**

**RcR** on 5/12/2019

FINED: \$500

**POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE**

Joseph Offutt, for being the trainer of record on sample 26574 taken on 5/12/19 from the gelding, NO CONCERT, for the 7th race at Rosecroft Raceway and as the sample contained the drug "Flunixin" in the following concentration; 4.4 +/- 0.68 nanograms/ml and also the drug "phenylbutazone" @ 0.9 micrograms/ml along with its metabolite "Oxyphenbutazone" @ 0.4 micrograms/ml exceeding medication levels as listed in M.R.C. Racing "Stacking Warning"

**SOLOMON, KENNETH**

**CORAL SPRINGS, FL**

**YOB 1947**

**PHL** on 5/31/2019

FINED: \$50

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF  
6/11/2019

**FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE**

PA Code 58- 183.260 183267(8) Failure to complete Pennsylvania license requirements. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension (commencing June 11, 2019). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

**PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS**

**ARNOLD, MICHAEL EDMUND**

**XENIA, OH**

**YOB 1998**

**ScD** on 5/2/2019

FINED: \$300

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

Scioto Downs. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10), 3769-12-28, 3769-14-28, 3769-14-29(A), 3769-17-99 Trainer MICHAEL ARNOLD is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for improper use of the whip. Warming up horse MYSTICAL VIRGIN prior to the ninth race on May 10th, 2019 Mr. Arnold did use his whip in an indiscriminate manner (one-handing numerous times) .

**BATES, BRANDON L**

**MONROE, IN**

**YOB 1975**

**HoP** on 5/28/2019

FINED: \$200

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

711AC 7-3-13(b) While driving MISTY SHOOTER in the first race on 5/28/2019, driver Brandon Bates did whip using other than wrist action.

**HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS**

**SACRAMENTO, CA**

**YOB 1986**

**Aces** on 6/2/2019

FINED: \$100

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver William Hernandez who drove #2 WAR DADDY in the ninth race finishing first on June 2, 2019 is hereby fine the sum of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of the MRC Rule #7879.0260 Subpart 2 (T) 1 - Whipping first offense MRC Rule 7879.0260

Subpart 2 (T) 1 - Whipping MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority  
FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

**WISEMAN, STEVEN C** **SACRAMENTO, CA** **YOB 1967**

**Aces** on 5/28/2019

FINED: \$200

**EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP**

Driver Steve Wiseman who drove #5 JOHNNY GUN finishing first in the eighth race on May 28, 2019 is hereby fined the sum of two hundred (\$200.00)dollars for violation of the MRC Rule 7879.0260 Subpart 2 (T) 1 - Whipping Second Offense MRC Rule 7879.0260 Subpart 2 (T) 1 - Whipping MRC Rule 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A)(B) - Judges Authority

**WRENN, PETER M** **CARMEL, IN** **YOB 1962**

**HoP** on 5/30/2019

FINED: \$200

**INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP**

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving ODDS ON OHIO in the thirteenth race on 5/30/2019, driver Peter Wrenn did whip using other than wrist action.

**PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES**

**ALLEN, CHRISTOPHER J** **MONTROSE, MI** **YOB 1982**

**ScD** on 5/24/2019

FINED: \$100

**PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE**

**BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R** **MILLSTONE, NJ** **YOB 1993**

**Fhld** on 5/3/2019

DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 6/18/2019 THRU 6/22/2019

**OTHER**

**CALLAHAN, COREY** **MIDDLETOWN, DE** **YOB 1978**

**PHL** on 5/31/2019

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 8

**INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION**

**CAMPBELL, HEATH R** **CORINNA, ME** **YOB 1971**

**Scar** on 5/26/2019

FINED: \$200

HORSE PLACED 4

**INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK**

**ESSIG, MELISSA S** **ALEXANDRIA, IN** **YOB 1974**

**HoP** on 5/29/2019

FINED: \$50

**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**FERGUSON, BRADLEY K** **ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1985**

**HoP** on 5/29/2019

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/30/2019 THRU 6/1/2019

HORSE PLACED 5

**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER**

**FOSTER, RUSSELL H**

RcR on 5/18/2019

**CORDOVA, MD**

FINED: \$150

HORSE PLACED 4

*APPEALED - 6/3/2019*

**YOB 1989**

**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**FUSCO, PAUL N**

Fhld on 5/17/2019

**OTHER**

**JACKSON, NJ**

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/24/2019 THRU 5/26/2019

**YOB 1972**

**GIROD, SIMON B**

HoP on 5/29/2019

**LATE DRIVER CHANGE**

**SALEM, IN**

FINED: \$50

**YOB 1976**

**HANNERS, AUSTIN B**

ScD on 5/22/2019

**FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS**

**WASHINGTON CH, OH**

FINED: \$50

**YOB 1999**

**HITCHCOCK, MICHAEL G**

Nfld on 5/15/2019

**OTHER**

**CUYAHOGA, OH**

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 6/1/2019

**YOB 1975**

**KAUFFMAN, KAYNE K**

ScD on 5/27/2019

**FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS**

**LEBANON, OH**

FINED: \$50

**YOB 1978**

**KING, LARRY D**

ScD on 5/27/2019

**FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED**

**WILLSHIRE, OH**

FINED: \$100

**YOB 1942**

**KINNEY, JOSHUA M**

VD on 6/1/2019

**CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE**

**DURHAMVILLE, NY**

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/4/2019 THRU 6/6/2019

**YOB 1980**

**KOCH, KENNETH F**

ScD on 5/10/2019

**FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION**

ScD on 5/10/2019

**OTHER**

**NORTHFIELD, OH**

FINED: \$1,000

**YOB 1964**

**KRENITSKY, ROBERT JR**

Nfld on 5/25/2019

**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION**

**BUTLER, PA**

FINED: \$50

**YOB 1978**

<b>LONG, JOSEPH PAUL</b>		<b>YOB UNKN</b>
TgDn on 5/14/2019	FINED: \$250	
<b>FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL</b>		
<b>LOUGH, TYLOR J</b>	<b>JAMESTOWN, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1987</b>
ScD on 5/16/2019	FINED: \$400	
<b>FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION</b>		
<b>MAY, MICHAEL T</b>	<b>CLIFTON PARK, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1995</b>
Stga on 5/4/2019	FINED: \$250	
<b>UNAUTHORIZED ADMISSION TO THE PADDOCK</b>		
<b>MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD</b>	<b>NORTHFIELD, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1978</b>
Nfld on 5/26/2019	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MERTON, MICHAEL J</b>	<b>MONTICELLO, NY</b>	<b>YOB 1971</b>
TgDn on 5/19/2019	DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/5/2019 THRU 6/7/2019	
	HORSE PLACED 3	
<b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>		
TgDn on 6/1/2019	FINED: \$50	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>MILLER, BRETT A</b>	<b>JOBSTOWN, NJ</b>	<b>YOB 1973</b>
ScD on 5/23/2019	FINED: \$100	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
ScD on 5/25/2019	FINED: \$250	
<b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>		
<b>MILLER, MELVIN I</b>	<b>MOUNT VERNON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1943</b>
ScD on 5/31/2019	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>NOBLE, DANIEL N</b>	<b>XENIA, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1983</b>
ScD on 5/11/2019	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>		
<b>PAGE, CHRIS L</b>	<b>MT VERNON, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1983</b>
ScD on 5/11/2019	FINED: \$50	
<b>FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE</b>		
ScD on 5/29/2019	FINED: \$100	
<b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>		
<b>POWELL, LOGAN H</b>	<b>FELTON, DE</b>	<b>YOB 1997</b>
ScD on 5/9/2019	FINED: \$100	
<b>LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED</b>		



<b>REIDER, GEORGE</b> Aces on 5/21/2019 <b>WARMING UP HORSE WITHOUT SILKS</b>	<b>SACRAMENTO, CA</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1959</b>
<b>SMITH, TYLER ALAN</b> ScD on 5/15/2019 <b>INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION</b>	<b>WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>STILL, RICHARD WAYNE</b> OD on 6/2/2019 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>CAMDEN WYOMING, DE</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/3/2019 THRU 6/5/2019 HORSE PLACED 3	<b>YOB 1971</b>
<b>TETRICK, TIM A</b> M on 5/25/2019 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>WOOLWICH TWP, NJ</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1981</b>
<b>THARPS, RANDY T</b> ScD on 5/16/2019 <b>FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED</b>	<b>LEBANON, OH</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>THOMPSON, JASON E</b> Har on 5/29/2019 <b>FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION</b>	<b>HARTLEY, DE</b> FINED: \$50	<b>YOB 1993</b>
<b>TISBERT, ROBERT</b> PRc on 5/31/2019 <b>CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE</b>	<b>PLAINVILLE, MA</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/5/2019 THRU 6/7/2019 HORSE PLACED 6	<b>YOB 1937</b>
<b>WARNER, KERIN J</b> VD on 6/1/2019 <b>FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE</b>	<b>WASHINGTON, NJ</b> DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/4/2019 THRU 6/6/2019	<b>YOB 1973</b>
<b>WIDGER, SAMUEL D</b> HoP on 5/29/2019 <b>CROSS IN FRONT OF A FIELD OR HORSES IN A RECKLESS MANNER</b> HoP on 5/30/2019 <b>INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK</b>	<b>BEECHER, IL</b> FINED: \$200 FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 9	<b>YOB 1963</b>
<b>WOOGEN, SCOTT D</b> M on 5/25/2019 <b>FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS</b>	<b>MECHANICSVILLE, VA</b> FINED: \$100	<b>YOB 1955</b>
<b>WRENN, RONNIE H JR.</b>	<b>STOW, OH</b>	<b>YOB 1986</b>

**Nfld** on 6/1/2019  
**LATE TO THE PADDOCK**

FINED: \$200

**ZERON, SCOTT RICHARD**

**CAMPBELL HALL, NY**

**YOB 1989**

**M** on 5/25/2019

FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTION OF THE PADDOCK JUDGE**